
 

 

NEWS RELEASE 

GREENE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 

DAN PATTERSON 

Contact: Rhonda Ogden, Office Manager – (417) 868-4061 
  1010 Boonville 
  Springfield, MO 65802 
05/17/2017 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

CHILD ABUSE CHARGE FILED AGAINST CHILD CARE PROVIDER 
 

 SPRINGFIELD, Mo. – Greene County Prosecuting Attorney Dan Patterson 
announces that Samantha Renee Dillbeck, 28, of Republic, Missouri has been charged 
today with the class B felony of abuse of a child for causing abusive head trauma to an 
eight-month-old child at her in-home daycare on March 21, 2017.  Dillbeck is also being 
charged in a separate case with the infraction of operating a child-care without the 
necessary license as she was caring for more than four unrelated children. 
 

Mr. Patterson cautions that the charges contained in the felony complaint are 
merely allegations and that the defendant is presumed innocent until and unless proven 
guilty in court. 
 
 Copies of the felony complaint and probable statement filed in this case are 
attached to this release.  The Missouri Supreme Court ethics rules prohibit comments 
on the facts or investigation of this case beyond those contained in the felony complaint 
and probable cause statement that are part of the public record.  

 
This case is being prosecuted by Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Dawn 

Diel.  It is being investigated by the Republic Police Department and Detective 
Angela Looney is the lead investigator assigned to the case.  
 

### 
 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI
Associate Division ____

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
                                           Plaintiff, )

)
)

vs. )     Case No. 1731-CR03213
)

SAMANTHA RENEE DILLBECK, )     OCN# 
)

                                         Defendant. )     PA File No. 077381138

FELONY COMPLAINT

 (Missouri Charge Code: 568.060-006Y20123802.)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, committed the class B felony of abuse of a child, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 565.060, RSMo, in that on or about March 21, 2017, in the County 
of Greene, State of Missouri, the defendant was eighteen years of age or older, and recklessly caused G. B., a 
child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer serious physical injury to the head.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached probable cause 
statement concerning this matter, which statement is made a part hereof and is submitted herewith as a basis 
upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause for the issuance of the warrant.

WHEREFORE, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law. 

DAN PATTERSON
Prosecuting Attorney of the County of
Greene, State of Missouri
Missouri Bar No. 41848
1010 Boonville Ave.
Springfield, MO 65802
(417) 868-4061
FAX (417) 868-4160















IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
                                           Plaintiff, )
vs. )  Case No. 1731-CR03213 

)
)  PA File No.  077381138

SAMANTHA RENEE DILLBECK )
                                         Defendant. )

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY’S BAIL/BOND RECOMMENDATION

The bail/bond recommendation of the Greene County Prosecutor, in this case, is as follows:

1. AMOUNT: $25,000.00
 OPEN COURT ONLY BOND (by administrative order applies automatically to bonds $25,000 and higher)

2.  The State requests that the Court also impose the conditions of bond set out on the proposed Exhibit A to 

Arrest Warrant attached hereto and that such conditions be incorporated by reference upon the Warrant.

3.  The State requests the Court set bond in the above amount and upon the conditions set out in Exhibit A to 

Arrest Warrant hereto for the following reasons:  Nature of offense as reflected in the probable cause statement.  

Defendant had been warned in May 2016 not to operate an  unlicensed daycare caring for more than four 

unrelated children and was found with more than four unrelated children in her care at time of charged offense.

Respectfully submitted,

                                                                
Dan Patterson
Prosecuting Attorney
Mo. Bar No. 41848
1010 Boonville
Springfield, MO 65802
(417) 868-4061
FAX (417) 868-4160 



EXHIBIT A 
TO ARREST WARRANT

State of Missouri v. Samantha Renee Dillbeck  
Case No:   

2

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF RELEASE ON BOND SET BY THE COURT:

 OPEN COURT ONLY BOND 

 Obey all laws

 No contact or communication with victim(s) or the victim’s family in any manner or through any medium

 No unsupervised contact with children under seventeen (17) years of age

Other:  Not to operate any child care business and not to provide any sort of babysitting or child care service.




